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SAFE HARBOR STATEMENT

This presentation has been prepared by OCP S.A. (“OCP”) strictly for discussion purposes, and contains certain statements that are, or may be

deemed to be, “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the safe harbor provisions set forth in the U.S. Private Securities Litigation

Reform Act of 1995. Such statements include, but are not limited to, liabilities, strategic, industrial, commercial plans and expected future

financial and operating results such as revenue growth and earnings. They are based on the current beliefs, expectations and assumptions of

OCP’s management as of the date on which they are made in connection with past and/or future financial results, and are subject to

significant uncertainties and risks, which OCP shall not be held liable for. These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, risks

and uncertainties arising from the future success of current and strategic plans and future financial and operating results and reserves;

changes in such plans and results; any difficulty that OCP may experience with the realization of benefits and anticipated levels of capital

expenditures for the coming period of the year and beyond; the current and future volatility in the credit markets and future market

conditions; OCP’s strategy in connection with customer retention, growth, product development and market position; industry trends;

volatility in commodity prices; changes in foreign currency, interest and exchange rates; international trade risks; changes in government

policy and developments in judicial or administrative proceedings in jurisdictions which OCP is subject to; changes in environmental and other

governmental regulation, including regulatory investigations and proceedings; any natural events such as severe weather, fires, floods and

earthquakes or man-made or other disruptions of OCP’s operating systems, structures or equipment; the effectiveness of OCP’s processes for

managing its strategic priorities; and OCP’s belief that it has sufficient cash and liquidity and/or available debt capacity to fund future financial

operations and strategic business investments. Actual results may differ from those set forth in the forward-looking statements contained in

this presentation, and OCP undertakes no obligation to publicly update any of its forward-looking statements, whether written or oral, that

may be made from time to time, whether as a result of new information, future developments or otherwise.

This presentation includes OCP’s financial statements which are produced in Moroccan Dirhams (the local currency). For ease of presentation,

financial information included in this presentation is translated into U.S. Dollars, and these translated figures have not been audited. For the

purpose of such translated figures, OCP used the following exchange rate table, which sets forth the year average and year-end Dirham/U.S.

Dollar exchange rates for the following periods:
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USD/MAD September 2020 September 2019 December 2019

Period End 9.2486 9.7468 9.5932

Average 9.6280 9.6080 9.6170
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Market Overview
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Sources: CRU, OCP Analysis
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DESPITE A YEAR MARKED BY COVID-19 PANDEMIC, THE PHOSPHATE MARKET HAS 

PICKED UP SIGNIFICANTLY, SHOWING AN INCREASING TREND SINCE END OF 2019
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HIGH CROP PRICES HAVE MADE FERTILIZERS VERY AFFORDABLE TO FARMERS

Source: CRU, DAP affordability is a ratio between DAP average FOB prices 
(Tampa, North Africa, Saudi and Baltic) and the crop prices index 
(weighted average crop prices).
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Sources: IHS-GTA, OCP
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DAP/MAP imports  (MT)

P-fertilizers in Sub-Saharan 
(MT)

P-fertilizer imports (MT)

DAP/MAP/TSP imports
in MT

(10%)

DAP imports in MT

WORLDWIDE IMPORTS INCREASED WITH THE EXCEPTION OF US AND EUROPE. IMPORT 

TRENDS WERE ESPECIALLY STRONG IN Q3  

Q3

9M209M19

H1

2,6

1,6

-36%

9M19

H1

9M20

Q3

5,6 5,9

+5%

9M19 9M20

H1

Q3

2,5 2,8

+12%

9M19 9M20

H1

Q3

4,6 4,9

+7%

9M19 9M20

H1

Q3

3,1 2,9

-5%



(MT)

Sources: Estimates OCP (Miror trade), Companies websites, GTIS, CRU, WFM
*Chinese exports are linmited to DAP/MAP
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DAP/MAP/NPS Phosphate Fertilizer Trade Incremental Changes 9M 20 vs 9M 19

INCREASED INCREMENTAL SUPPLY DURING THE FIRST NINE MONTHS OF 

THE YEAR
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OCP’S STRATEGY AND COMPETITIVE ADVANTAGES ENABLE GROWTH

Maintain rock export 
growth

Consolidate leadership position by 
focusing on growth markets

Maintain leadership position in 
Acid while Indian demand was 
disrupted due to COVID-19

OCP priorities OCP Multi-year trends 

Rock

Acid

Fertilizers

8,3 6,9 7,6

9M 18 9M 19 9M 20

+9%

1,4 1,5 1,3

9M 18 9M 19 9M 20

-13%

6,4 6,8
8,6

9M 18 9M 19 9M 20

26%

Processed 
Phosphates

Optimize leadership 
thanks to industrial 
flexibility and 
commercial agility 
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LEVERAGING STRENGTH IN PHOSPHORIC ACID TO CONSOLIDATE OCP’S 

LEADERSHIP IN ASIA
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Differentiation through Acid leadership: In Asia, OCP is the 1st largest concentrated phosphates supplier

Sources: OCP, OCP INDIA OFFICE.
*Excluding Purified Acid Exports from China
** South Asie are ME, Bangladesh, India, Pakistan, Myanmar and Sri Lanka countries

South Asia P2O5** imports in 9M 2020
In million tons P2O5 equivalent Processed Phosphates 

OCP’s Acid exports in 9M 2020
In million tons P2O5

Total 1.3 MT P2O5
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OCP INCREASED ITS FERTILIZER EXPORTS WITH A DIVERSIFIED PORTFOLIO

Source: OCP
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9M Fertilizer Export volume trends since 2016 In million 
tons

OCP’s fertilizer export breakdown in 9M 2020
In %

Breakdown of fertilizer exports for 9M 2020: +1.1 MT in 
Latin America, +0.8 MT in Asia, +0.3 MT in Europe, -0.5 MT 
in North America and stable in Africa

Specialty products representing 30% of 
total exports

 Largest global exporter of phosphate fertilizers

 Diversified regional portfolio
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Firm prices in 4Q and early 

1Q 2021 

Healthier market conditions 

going forward, beginning in 

1Q 2021, amidst inventory 

drawdowns and better crop 

fundamentals 

Stable to increasing Raw 

material prices

 Healthy demand season in 4Q: Expect good consumption among 
all regions…

 …With a strong import going forward in main regions, on the back 
of affordable inputs and strong crop fundamentals:
o Strong growth in Africa (increase of current tender in Ethiopia)
o Good and on-going US fall application expected
o An exceptional growth of consumption expected in India, 

which should continue absorbing carryover and prompt new 
wave of imports

o An anticipation of imports in Brazil to continue in a context of 
good farmers’ economics

o Moderate consumption in Europe due to drought in main part 
of West Europe (France, Spain and Poland), after an 
exceptional previous year

 No specific additional supply other than Egypt while Chinese 
export are expected to remain low

 Chinese inland stocks are reported low, it should keep producers 
busy on domestic market (expected stable in Q4/Q1). 
Appreciation of Chinese forex are limiting Chinese export 

 Stable Raw material prices
o Stable to increase of sulfur prices on the back of firm demand 

from China
o Expected ammonia prices to be stable as a result of S/D 

(increase of demand in a context of good US fall application, 
and ramp-up capacity in Russia)
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MARKET DYNAMICS IN Q4 2020 AND AHEAD 
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Financial Overview
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1,546

9M 2020

1,534

1,562

1,2691,308

1,534

9M 2019

4,416 4,336

456 346

427 523

478 552

9M 2019

1.361

9M 2020

1.421

300
137

186

326

302 352

9M 2019

788

9M 2020

815

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE SNAPSHOT

Revenues

In US$m

Q3

Q1

Q2

Q3

Q2

Q1

Q3

Q2

Q1

EBITEBITDA & Margin (%)

Gross profit & Margin (%)

9M 2019

2,809

9M 2020

2,787

63.6% 64.3%

30.8% 32.5%



741 706

9M 2020Volume

-

9M 2019

25 -60

Price

-5%

797

614-101
-82

9M 2019

-

Volume Price 9M 2020

-23%

571

-

9M 2019 volume

-443

9M 2020Price

2.433 2.561

+5%

*

REVENUE BREAKDOWN BY PRODUCT CATEGORY

ROCK

ACID

FERTILIZERS

Revenue breakdown in 9M 2020

Revenue breakdown in 9M 2019

17%

18%

55%

10%

Rock

Acid

Fertilizers

Others

$4.3 bn

16%

14%

59%

11%

Others

Fertilizers

Rock

Acid

$4.4 bn
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In US$m



THANK YOU


